workshops for stakeholders on the Performance Contract (Chief Directors and Coordinating 

Directors) at the RCCs and MMDAs level and upgrade the LGS HRMIS and deployed it at 

all levels (OHLGS, RCCs and MMDAs). Also, OHLGS will seek financial clearance to 

recruit Seven Thousand, Four Hundred and Seventy-Nine (7,479) officers to augment the staff 

strength of the Local Government Service and Environmental Health and Sanitation offices. 

The MMDAs will implement the 2026 Plans, Programmes and Composite Budget, prepare 

and implement Revenue Improvement Action Plans (RIAP) to improve mobilization and

[...]

We extended technical and financial support for the organisation of the National Day of Prayer 

and Thanksgiving, as well as the organisation of the 2025 Eid al-Fitr and Eid al-Adha 

celebrations.  

On adjudication matters, we managed to settle twenty-three (23) cases out of five hundred 

and twenty-three pending cases (523), representing five percent (5%) as of the third quarter.  

In 2026, the Ministry aims to inaugurate and upgrade ten (10) traditional areas to Council 

status, providing them with legal and statutory backing.  

We will conduct training for members of the newly inaugurated Traditional Council in the